

Stephen M. Axinn (SA 7445)  
Russell M. Steinthal (RS 1650)  
AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP  
114 West 47th Street  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 728-2200

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOHN R. LUCKER, ELIZABETH A.  
LUCKER, NANCY L. ROUSSEAU,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BAYSIDE CEMETERY and  
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,  
Defendants.

No. 07 Civ. 3823 (RJD) (JMA)

LYNN COHEN, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BAYSIDE CEMETERY and  
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,  
Defendants.

No. 08 Civ. 3555 (RJD) (JMA)

FRAN GOLDSTEIN, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BAYSIDE CEMETERY and  
CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK,  
Defendants.

No. 08 Civ. 3923 (RJD) (JMA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 4

**STANDARD FOR REVIEW** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

I.     **PLAINTIFFS, WHO CONCEDE THAT THEY DID NOT ENTER INTO ANY CONTRACTUAL OR OTHER RELATIONSHIP WITH EITHER DEFENDANT, CANNOT STATE CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED** ..... 5

    A.     None of the Plaintiffs can allege the individualized, particularized injury necessary to give them standing to bring these actions ..... 5

    B.     New York law imposes similar requirements as a substantive element of each of Plaintiffs’ claims for relief, which Plaintiffs do not meet ..... 8

        1.     The Plaintiffs’ claims under the General Business Law are insufficient, as a matter of law, because Plaintiffs do not allege that they were personally “injured by reason of” Defendants’ alleged violations of the statute ..... 8

        2.     Plaintiffs, who are neither parties to nor intended beneficiaries of the contracts that they claim were breached, and who do not claim to have been personally injured by such breaches, cannot state a valid breach of contract claim..... 10

        3.     The Plaintiffs have not alleged that they have provided anything of value by which the Defendants could have been unjustly enriched ..... 13

        4.     Plaintiffs have not alleged that either Defendant stood in a fiduciary relationship with any Plaintiff, and therefore lack standing to claim a breach of fiduciary duty..... 13

        5.     The Plaintiffs are not entitled, as a matter of law, to possession of the allegedly converted funds, and therefore lack standing to claim conversion ..... 15

C.	Despite the Plaintiffs’ lack of standing, the Attorney General retains the ability to vindicate the interests of Plaintiffs’ relatives in connection with Bayside Cemetery .....	17
II.	THE LUCKER AND COHEN PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRACT CLAIMS FAIL TO ALLEGE THE NECESSARY MATERIAL TERMS OF THE CONTRACT.....	17
A.	Rule 8(a) requires, at a minimum, that the terms of the contract that are material to the breach of contract claim be described in the Complaints .....	17
B.	In light of the Lucker and Cohen Plaintiffs’ failure to allege the existence of, or produce, the written perpetual care contracts on which they rely, their claims are barred by the Statute of Frauds .....	19
III.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	20
A.	Plaintiffs’ claims accrued before the earliest allowable date under the relevant statute of limitations.....	20
1.	General Business Law Claims (Counts I-III).....	20
2.	Unjust Enrichment (Count V).....	21
3.	Conversion (Count VIII).....	22
4.	Fiduciary Duty (Count VI & VII).....	22
B.	There is no basis for tolling the statute of limitations.....	23
1.	Plaintiffs have failed to plead fraudulent concealment with the particularity required by Rule 9(b) .....	23
2.	Even assuming the particularity requirement were met, Plaintiffs could not allege facts sufficient to successfully invoke the doctrine.....	24
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>ADP Comm'n Servs., Inc. v. In House Att'y Servs., Inc.</u> 390 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	17
<u>AG Ltd. v. Liquid Realty Partners, LLC</u> 448 F. Supp. 2d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	19 - 20
<u>Atlantis Info. Tech. v. CA, Inc.</u> 484 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	13 - 14
<u>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd</u> 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<u>Bank of America Corp. v. Braga Lembgruber</u> 385 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	15 - 16
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> 127 Sup. Ct. 1955 (U.S. 2007).....	5 - 6
<u>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</u> 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<u>Bilick v. Eagle Electric Mfg. Co.</u> 807 F. Supp. 243 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	5, 23
<u>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</u> 344 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<u>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</u> 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004).....	8 - 10
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23 - 24
<u>Central States Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</u> 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5, 7
<u>Colbert v. Rank Am., Inc.</u> 743 N.Y.S.2d 150 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	10
<u>Consolidated Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.</u> 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11 - 12

<u>Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S. v. Nico Constr. Co.</u> 652 N.Y.S.2d 269 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) .....	11
<u>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co.</u> 485 N.E.2d 208 (N.Y. 1985).....	11 - 12
<u>Gershon v. Hertz Corp.</u> 626 N.Y.S.2d 80 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) .....	10
<u>Highlands Ins. Co. v. PRG Brokerage, Inc.</u> No. 01 Civ. 2272, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2004) .....	11, 18
<u>In re American Express Co. Shareholder Litig.</u> 39 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	7
<u>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</u> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<u>Lanza v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</u> 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	24
<u>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</u> 729 N.Y.S.2d 671 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....	11
<u>Lorber v. Beebe</u> 407 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	7
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<u>McCalla v. SUNY Downstate Med. Ctr.</u> No. 03-CV-2633, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38715 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2008) .....	15
<u>Messner Vetere Berger McNamee Schmetterer Euro RSCG, Inc. v. Aegis Group, plc.</u> 689 N.Y.S.2d 674 (N.Y. 1999) .....	19
<u>Messner Vetere Berger McNamee Schmetterer Euro RSCG, Inc. v. Aegis Group, plc.</u> 186 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<u>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</u> 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9
<u>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</u> 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25

<u>Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.</u> 396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<u>People ex rel. Vacco v. Woodlawn Cemetary</u> 662 N.Y.S.2d 369 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997) .....	17
<u>Pinaud v. County of Suffolk</u> 52 F.3d 1139 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	24
<u>Sanders v. Bressler, Amery &amp; Ross, P.C.</u> No. 03-CV-5283, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8352 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006) .....	12
<u>Schoeps v. Andrew Lloyd Webber Art Found.</u> 851 N.Y.S.2d 74 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	8, n.3
<u>Schweizer v. Trans Union Corp.</u> 136 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<u>Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<u>Spherenomics Global Contact Ctrs. v. vCustomer Corp.</u> 427 F. Supp. 2d 236 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	12 - 13
<u>Sporn v. MCA Records, Inc.</u> 448 N.E.2d 1324 (N.Y. 1983).....	22
<u>Straus v. Prudential Empl. Sav. Plan</u> 253 F. Supp. 2d 438 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	5, 15
<u>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</u> 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<u>Tompkins v. Fonda Glove Lining Co.</u> 80 N.E. 933 (N.Y. 1907).....	16
<u>Town of Oyster Bay v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</u> 987 F. Supp. 182 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	21
<u>Williams v. Dow Chem. Co.</u> No. 01 Civ. 4307, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10940 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2004) .....	21

**Statutes and Regulations**

1980 New York Laws, Chapter 346, §1 .....21

Civil Process Law and rules, 214 (2).....21

Estates, Powers & Trusts Law, § 8-1.5.....14

Estates, Powers & Trusts Law, § 8-1.1 .....17

N.Y. General Business Law § 349 - 350 ..... 8-10 n.4, 17

NY General Obligations law § 5 - 701 .....19

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....7

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Trusts §§ 379, 391 .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....17
